Edgar Filing: MUELLER INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

30

Earnings without the LIFO gain and insurance settlement in 2012 and without the litigation settlement in 2011 is a
measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  Excluding the LIFO
gain, insurance settlement, and litigation settlement is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome
of daily operating decisions made in the normal course of business.  The LIFO gain resulted from deferred recognition
of the 2011 decrement and the insurance settlement was related to a 2009 claim at the Company's Fulton, Mississippi,
copper tube mill.  The litigation settlement resulted from the collection of proceeds from the lawsuit against Peter
Berkman, Jeffrey Berkman, and Homewerks Worldwide LLC, the results of which are not impacted by daily
operations. Reconciliations of earnings without the LIFO gain, insurance settlement, and litigation settlement to net
income as reported are as follows:

16

Edgar Filing: MUELLER INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents

For the Quarter Ended
March 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share data)
As

Reported
Impact of
LIFO Gain

Impact of
Insurance
Settlement Pro forma

Operating income $ 46,862 $ (7,979) $ (1,500) $ 37,383

Interest expense (2,637) — — (2,637)
Other income, net 254 — — 254

Income before income taxes 44,479 (7,979) (1,500) 35,000
Income tax expense (11,662) 2,872 585 (8,205)

Consolidated net income 32,817 (5,107) (915) 26,795

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (218) — — (218)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $ 32,599 $ (5,107) $ (915) $ 26,577

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.85 $ (0.13) $ (0.02) $ 0.69

For the Quarter Ended
April 2, 2011

(In thousands, except per share data)
As

Reported

Impact of
Litigation
Settlement

Pro forma
Without
Litigation
Settlement

Operating income $ 63,239 $ (10,500) $ 52,739

Interest expense (3,348) — (3,348)
Other income, net 1,059 — 1,059

Income before income taxes 60,950 (10,500) 50,450
Income tax expense (20,408) 3,675 (16,733)

Consolidated net income 40,542 (6,825) 33,717

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 45 — 45

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $ 40,587 $ (6,825) $ 33,762

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.07 $ (0.18) $ 0.89

Edgar Filing: MUELLER INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

32

17

Edgar Filing: MUELLER INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

33

Table of Contents

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The Company is exposed to market risk from changes in raw material and energy costs, interest rates, and foreign
currency exchange rates.  To reduce such risks, the Company may periodically use financial instruments.  All hedging
transactions are authorized and executed pursuant to policies and procedures.  Further, the Company does not buy or